

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

1. Legal status and principal activities

Muscat City Desalination Company SAOG (the “Company”) is a public joint stock company registered in the Sultanate of Oman. The Company was incorporated on 19 January 2013. The Company’s principal activity is the sale of desalinated water. The Company commenced commercial production of potable water on 19 February 2016. The Company was listed on the Muscat Securities Market on 2 January 2018. Shareholding of the Company is disclosed in Note 8 to the financial statements.

1.1 Key agreements

Water Purchase Agreement

On 11 February 2013 the Company signed a long term Water Purchase Agreement (WPA) with Oman Power and Water Procurement Company SAOC (“OPWP”) for the supply of 42 million imperial gallons of water per day. The agreement expires 20 years after the Scheduled Commercial Operation Date of 12 October 2014, subject to any extension period or early termination arising under the terms of the agreement.

Engineering, Procurement and Construction Contract

The Company entered into an agreement for the construction of a desalination plant with a capacity of 42 million imperial gallons of water per day with International Water Treatment LLC (“the EPC Contractor”) on a turnkey basis which was completed during 2016.

Operation and Maintenance (O&M) contract

The O&M contract, which runs for 20 years after the Scheduled Commercial Operation Date of 12 October 2014, was entered into by the Company on 27 November 2013 and amended on 21 October 2017 with Muscat City Desalination Operation and Maintenance Co LLC, a related party, a company registered in the Sultanate of Oman, for operation and maintenance of the plant.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)****2.1 New and amended IFRSs and standard that are effective for the current year**

The following new and revised IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, have been adopted in these financial statements.

IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”)

In the current year, the Company has applied IFRS 16 Leases (as issued by the IASB in January 2016) that is effective for annual periods that begin on or after 1 January 2019.

IFRS 16 introduces new or amended requirements with respect to lease accounting. It introduces significant changes to lessee accounting by removing the distinction between operating and finance lease and requiring the recognition of a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at commencement for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low value assets when such recognition exemptions are adopted. In contrast to lessee accounting, the requirements for lessor accounting have remained largely unchanged.

Details of these new requirements are described in Note 3. The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Company’s financial statements is described below.

The date of initial application of IFRS 16 for the Company is 1 January 2019.

The Company has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach which requires the Company to recognise the right-of-use asset measured at the amount of lease liability, using the interest rate at the time of first time application.

(a) Impact of the new definition of a lease

The Company has made use of the practical expedient available on transition to IFRS 16 not to reassess whether a contract is or contains a lease. Accordingly, the definition of a lease in accordance with IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 will continue to be applied to those leases entered or changed before 1 January 2019.

The change in definition of a lease mainly relates to the concept of control. IFRS 16 determines whether a contract contains a lease on the basis of whether the customer has the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. This is in contrast to the focus on ‘risks and rewards’ in IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

The Company applies the definition of a lease and related guidance set out in IFRS 16 to all lease contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 January 2019 (whether it is a lessor or a lessee in the lease contract). In preparation for the first-time application of IFRS 16, the Company has carried out an implementation assessment. Assessment has shown that the new definition in IFRS 16 will not significantly change the scope of contracts that meet the definition of a lease for the Company.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (continued)****2.1 New and amended IFRSs and standard that are effective for the current year (continued)****IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”) (continued)****(b) Impact on Lessee Accounting***(i) Former operating leases*

IFRS 16 changes how the Company accounts for leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17, which were off balance sheet.

Applying IFRS 16, for all leases (except as noted below), the Company:

- Recognises right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in the statement of financial position, initially measured at the present value of the future lease payments, with the right-of-use asset adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments in accordance with IFRS 16:C8(b)(ii)
- Recognises depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest on lease liabilities in the statement of profit or loss;
- Separates the total amount of cash paid into a principal portion (presented within financing activities) and interest (presented within financing activities) in the statement of cash flows.

Lease incentives (e.g. rent free period) are recognised as part of the measurement of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities whereas under IAS 17 they resulted in the recognition of a lease incentive, amortised as a reduction of rental expenses on a straight line basis.

Under IFRS 16, right-of-use assets are tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36.

For short-term leases (lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low-value assets (which includes tablets and personal computers, small items of office furniture and telephones), the Company has opted to recognise a lease expense on a straight-line basis as permitted by IFRS 16. This expense is presented within ‘other expenses’ in profit or loss.

The Company has used the following practical expedients when applying the modified retrospective approach to leases previously classified as operating lease applying IAS 17.

- The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities to leases for which the lease term ends within 12 months of the date of initial application.
- The Company has used hindsight when determining the lease term when the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (continued)

2.1 New and amended IFRSs and standard that are effective for the current year (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”) (continued)

(c) Financial impact of initial application of IFRS 16

The Company has opted for the modified retrospective application permitted by IFRS 16 upon adoption of the new standard. During the first time application of IFRS 16 to operating leases, the right to use the leased assets was generally measured at the amount of lease liability, using the incremental borrowing interest rate at the time of first time application. IFRS 16 transition disclosures also requires the Company to present the reconciliation.

The following table shows the operating lease commitments disclosed applying IAS 17 at 31 December 2018, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application and the lease liabilities recognised in the statement of financial position at the date of initial application.

	RO ‘000s
Operating lease commitments disclosed as of 31 December 2018	286
Effect of discounting operating lease commitment using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application of IFRS 16	(90)
	<hr/>
Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019	196
	<hr/> <hr/>

The weighted average lessees incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities recognised in the statement of financial position on 1 January 2019 is 4.64%.

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the financial statements on 1 January 2019 and the Company has:

- Recognised right of use asset and lease liability initially measured at the present value of future lease payments amounting to RO 196 thousands.
- Recognised depreciation of right of use assets and interest on lease liabilities amounting to RO 11 thousands and RO 9 thousands respectively.
- Presented depreciation on right-of-use-assets and interest on lease liability as adjustment to cash flow from operating activity included in the adjustments for depreciation and finance costs respectively.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) (continued)

2.1 New and amended IFRSs and standard that are effective for the current year (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”) (continued)

There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following type of asset:

	31 December 2019 RO’000s	1 January 2019 RO’000s
Usufruct contract	185	196

The land which the plant occupies has been leased from the Government of the Sultanate of Oman (represented by the Ministry of Housing) for a period of 25 years from 11 February 2013. The lease term can be extended by an additional 25 years at the request of the Company. Lease rental is paid at the rate of RO 15,045 per annum.

The land lease becomes an on-balance sheet liability that attracts interest, together with new asset on the other side of the balance sheet.

The application of following interpretation and amendments has had no impact on the Company’s financial statements for the current and prior years but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements:

- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015–2017 Cycle amending IFRS 3 Business Combinations, IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements, IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 23 Borrowing costs.
- IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
- Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments relating to prepayment features with Negative Compensation
- Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures relating to long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
- Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits relating to plan amendment, curtailment or settlement

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) (continued)

2.2 New and amended IFRSs in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted

The Company has not yet applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
<p>Definition of Material - Amendments to IAS 1 <i>Presentation of Financial Statements</i> and IAS 8 <i>Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors</i></p> <p>The new definition states that, ‘Information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.’</p>	1 January 2020
<p>Definition of a Business – Amendments to IFRS 3 <i>Business Combinations</i></p> <p>The amendments clarify that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create output. IASB also clarify that a business can exist without including all of the inputs and processes needed to create outputs. That is, the inputs and processes applied to those inputs must have ‘the ability to contribute to the creation of outputs’ rather than ‘the ability to create outputs’.</p>	1 January 2020
<p>Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards</p> <p>Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards related IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32 to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework.</p>	1 January 2020
<p>IFRS 7 <i>Financial Instruments: Disclosures</i> and IFRS 9 - <i>Financial Instruments</i></p> <p>Amendments regarding pre-replacement issues in the context of the IBOR reform</p>	1 January 2020
<p>IFRS 17 <i>Insurance Contracts</i></p> <p>IFRS 17 requires insurance liabilities to be measured at a current fulfilment value and provides a more uniform measurement and presentation approach for all insurance contracts. These requirements are designed to achieve the goal of a consistent, principle-based accounting for insurance contracts. IFRS 17 supersedes IFRS 4 <i>Insurance Contracts</i> as at January 1, 2022.</p>	1 January 2022
<p>Amendments to IFRS 10 <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> and IAS 28 <i>Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures</i> (2011) relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from and investor to its associate or joint venture.</p>	Effective date deferred indefinitely. Adoption is still permitted.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) (continued)****2.2 New and amended IFRSs in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted (continued)**

The Directors anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company’s financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments may have no material impact on the financial statements of the Company in the period of initial application.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies**Statement of compliance**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as promulgated by the International Accounting Standards Board and the requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman and the Capital Market Authority of the Sultanate of Oman.

Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value.

Functional and presentation currency

The accounting records are maintained in Omani Rial which is the functional and presentation currency for these financial statements.

Following are the significant accounting policies applied by the Company consistently in the previous year except as those set out in note 2.

Foreign currencies

Any currency other than the functional currency is considered as a foreign currency. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Omani Rials at the rates of exchange prevailing on the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Omani Rials using the exchange rate at the reporting date.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction whereas those measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rate at the date when fair value was determined. An exchange difference on settlement of monetary items or on translation is generally recognised in profit or loss.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

Property, plant and equipment

Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Cost includes the amount of cash and cash equivalents paid or the fair value of other consideration given to acquire an asset at the date of acquisition or construction. Expenditure incurred to replace a component of an item of property, plant and equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditure, is capitalised.

The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials, direct labour, borrowing costs and an appropriate proportion of overheads. Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by reference to their carrying amount and are taken into account in determining profit or loss. Repairs and renewals are charged to profit or loss when the expense is incurred.

Subsequent costs

The Company recognises in the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment the cost of major inspections and the cost of replacing part of such an item when the cost is incurred, if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied in the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other costs are recognized as an expense as incurred.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost of property, plant and equipment, other than capital work-in-progress, over their estimated economic useful lives, using the straight-line method, from the date that the asset is brought into use.

Where components of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment. Major repairs are depreciated over the remaining useful life of the related asset, or up to the date of the next major repair, whichever is shorter.

The estimated useful lives for the current period are as follows:

	Years
Civil and structural works	40
Plant and machinery	40
Pipelines	40
Decommissioning asset	40
Spares	40
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	4
Motor vehicles	4

The useful lives, depreciation method, and residual values of property, plant and equipment are assessed by the management at reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

Membrane, cartridge filters and other tools were capitalised along with useful life of plant, as this will remain as a part of plant till the end of plant's life without any further cost.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Property, plant and equipment (continued)***Capital work-in-progress*

Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost less any impairment losses. When commissioned, capital work-in-progress is transferred to the appropriate property, plant and equipment category and depreciated in accordance with depreciation policies of the Company.

Impairment*Financial assets*

The Company recognises loss allowances for Expected credit losses (“ECL”) on financial asset measured at amortised cost, the company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company’s historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company’s non-financial assets, other than inventories, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. Impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

Employees’ end-of-service benefits

End-of-service benefits for Omani employees are contributed in accordance with the terms of the Social Security Law of 1991.

Provision for end-of-service indemnity for non-Omani employees is made in accordance with the Oman Labour Law as amended and is based on current remuneration and cumulative years of service at the reporting date.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Provisions**

A provision is recognised in the statement of financial position when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flow estimated to settle the present obligation, the carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

Provision for decommissioning obligation

The provision for asset retirement obligation is recognised when there is a present obligation as a result of assets constructed on land under usufruct contracts with the Ministry of Housing, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of provision can be measured reliably. The estimated future obligations include the costs of removing the facilities and restoring the affected areas. A corresponding asset is recognised as part of plant and machinery in property, plant and equipment and depreciated accordingly.

The provision for decommissioning obligation is a best estimate of the present value of expected costs required to settle the obligation, at the reporting date based on the current requirements of the Usufruct agreement, using estimated cash flows. The cash flows are discounted at a current pre tax rate that reflects the risks specific to the asset retirement obligation. The unwinding of the discount is expensed as incurred and recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as a finance cost.

The estimated future costs of decommissioning are reviewed annually and adjusted as appropriate. Changes in the estimated future costs or in the discount rate applied are dealt with prospectively and reflected as an adjustment to the provision and corresponding decommissioning asset recorded as property, plant and equipment. If there is an indication that the new carrying amount of the asset is not fully recoverable, the asset is tested for impairment and an impairment loss is recognised where necessary.

Equity

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares are recognised as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Revenue**

The Company's revenue stream comprises water capacity investment charge, water capacity operation and maintenance charge, water output operation and maintenance charge and electricity charges calculated in accordance with the agreement with Oman Power and Water Procurement Company SAOC for sale of desalinated water.

Water Capacity charge includes water capacity investment charge and water capacity operations and maintenance charge.

The Water Purchase Agreement provides that the company will make available and sell to OPWP a guaranteed water capacity for which the company will receive payment that will compensate for the investments made and the operating costs.

The WPA with OPWP is considered as a lease within the context of IFRS 16 (2018: IFRIC 4) and has been classified as an operating lease under IFRS 16 (2018: IAS 17). Water capacity investment charge is recognized based on the capacity made available in accordance with contractual terms stipulated in WPA and treated as lease revenue under IFRS 16 and is recognized as per the requirement of standard. Fixed O&M charge is recognized based on the capacity made available in accordance with contractual terms stipulated in WPA.

Revenue from sale of water to OPWP is recognized in the accounting period in which the actual production and sale of water take place and the capacity is made available as per the contract. The Company has a long-term agreement with OPWP which determines performance obligation, transaction price and allocates the transaction price to each of the separate performance obligations. The Company does not adjust any of the transaction prices for time value of money as the period between the transfer of the promised output to the customer and payment by the customer does not exceed one month and the sales are made with agreed credit terms which is in line with the industry practice.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Finance expenses**

Finance costs comprise interest on borrowings. Borrowing costs, net of interest income, which are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets such as items of property, plant and equipment are capitalised as part of the cost of property, plant and equipment. All other interest expenses are recognised as an expense in profit or loss using the effective interest rate method.

Deferred financing costs

The cost of obtaining senior facility loan is deferred and amortised over the term of the respective loans using the effective interest rate method. Deferred financing costs less accumulated amortisation are offset against the drawn amount of senior facility loan.

Financial instruments*i) Non-derivative financial instruments*

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise receivables, cash and cash equivalents, loans and trade and other payables and amount due to related parties.

Non-derivative financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value plus, for instruments not at fair value through profit or loss, any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition non-derivative financial instruments are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

ii) Derivative financial instruments

The Company holds derivative financial instruments to hedge its interest rate risk exposures. Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date the derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently measured at their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which case the timing of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of the hedge relationship.

A derivative with a positive fair value is recognised as a financial asset; a derivative with a negative fair value is recognised as a financial liability. A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or a non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the instrument is more than 12 months and it is not expected to be realised or settled within 12 months. Other derivatives are presented as current assets or current liabilities.

Hedge accounting

The Company designates the hedging instrument as cash flow hedges. At the inception of the hedge relationship, the Company documents the relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged item, along with its risk management objectives and its strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. Furthermore, at the inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, the Company documents whether the hedging instrument is highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of the hedged item.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Financial instruments (continued)***ii) Derivative financial instruments (continued)**Cash flow hedges*

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in equity. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in profit or loss, as is any gain or loss on any hedging that exceeds 100% of the associated liability.

Amounts previously recognised and accumulated in equity are reclassified to profit or loss in the periods when the hedged item is recognised in profit or loss.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the Company revokes the hedging relationship, when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, or when it no longer qualifies for hedge accounting.

Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in OCI.

Current tax

Income tax is calculated as per the fiscal regulations of the Sultanate of Oman. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using the tax rates ruling at the reporting date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes. Deferred tax is calculated on the basis of the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled. The tax effects on the temporary differences are disclosed under current or non-current liabilities as deferred tax.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the unused tax losses can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand and bank balances with an original maturity of less than three months.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Segment reporting**

An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Company's other components, whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the Chief Executive Officer (being the chief operating decision maker) to make decisions about resources allocated to each segment and assess their performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

The Company's only activity is the sale of desalinated water to OPWP, being the only customer, hence the chief operating decision maker considers the business of the Company as one operating segment.

Water sales take place in the Sultanate of Oman.

Leases**Upon adoption of IFRS 16 – applicable from 1 January 2019***The Company as a lessee*

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the Company recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

Lease liability

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Company, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Company:

- where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the individual lessee as a starting point, adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was received;
- uses a build-up approach that starts with a risk-free interest rate; and
- makes adjustments specific to the lease, e.g. term, country, currency and security.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Leases (continued)****Upon adoption of IFRS 16 – applicable from 1 January 2019***Lease liability*

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise:

- fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives; and
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date.

The lease liability is presented as a line item in the statement of financial position.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Company remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- The lease term has changed or there is a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
- the lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using the initial discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used).
- a lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.

The Company did not make any such adjustments during the periods presented.

Right-of-use asset

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Leases (continued)****Upon adoption of IFRS 16 – applicable from 1 January 2019 (continued)***Right-of-use asset (continued)*

The right-of-use assets are presented as a separate note line item in the property, plant and equipment. The Company applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for any Identified impairment loss as described in the 'Property, plant and equipment' policy.

Variable rents that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability and the right-of-use asset. The related payments are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs and are included in the line 'Operating expenses' in the statement of profit or loss.

As a practical expedient, IFRS 16 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and instead account for any lease and associated non-lease components as a single arrangement- The Company has not used this practical expedient.

The Company as lessor

Leases for which the Company is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight line basis over the lease term.

When a contract includes lease and non-lease components, the Company applies IFRS 15 to allocate the consideration under the contract to each component.

Leases under IAS 17, applicable before 1 January 2019

At inception of an arrangement, the Company determines whether the arrangement is or contains a lease. At inception or on reassessment of an arrangement that contains a lease, the Company separates payments and other consideration required by the arrangement into those for the lease and those for other elements on the basis of their relative fair values. If the Company concludes for a finance lease that it is impracticable to separate the payments reliably, then an asset and a liability are recognised at an amount equal to the fair value of the underlying asset; subsequently, the liability is reduced as payments are made and an imputed finance cost on the liability is recognised using the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Leases (continued)****Leases under IAS 17, applicable before 1 January 2019 (continued)***Leased assets*

Leases of property, plant and equipment that transfer to the Company substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. The leased assets are measured initially at an amount equal to the lower of their fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the assets are accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset.

Assets held under other leases are classified as operating leases and are not recognised in the Company's statement of financial position.

Lease payments

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognised as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance expense and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance expense is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Dividends on ordinary shares

Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised as a liability and deducted from equity when they are approved by the Company's shareholders.

Earnings and net assets per share

The Company presents earnings per share (EPS) and net assets per share for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Net assets per share is calculated by dividing the net assets attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Net assets for the purpose is defined as total equity.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****4. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 3, management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and in future periods, if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future at the reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

Impairment of property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost. Management considers that there are no indications of impairment considering that the plant has successfully started commercial operations and expects to comply with the requirement of the WPA and sell potable water to OPWP.

Useful life of property, plant and equipment

The estimation of the useful life of the property, plant and equipment has a significant impact on the financial statements. The useful life has been determined to be 40 years on the strength of an independent consultant's report and the comprehensive maintenance and replacement programme in place.

Provision for decommissioning

The expected cost of decommissioning has been determined on the basis management's technical assessment of the probable future costs to be incurred in respect of the decommissioning of the plant and restoration of land and based on study by an independent consultant. The significant uncertainty in estimating the provision is the cost that will be incurred and the applicable discount rate of 4.60%. It has been assumed that the site will be restored using technology and material that are currently available.

Application of IFRIC 4 and IFRIC 12

Judgement is required to ascertain whether the WPA agreement with OPWP contains a lease as per IFRS 16 Leases (2018: International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee IFRIC 4), or a service concession arrangement as per IFRIC 12: Service Concession Arrangements. If the agreement contains a lease, judgement is required to classify the lease as an operating lease or a finance lease as per IFRS 16 Leases (2018: IAS 17, Leases). The lease has been classified as an operating lease.

Effectiveness of hedge relationship

At the inception of the hedge, the management documents the hedging strategy and performs hedge effectiveness testing to assess whether the hedge is effective. This exercise is performed at each reporting date to assess whether the hedge will remain effective throughout the term of the hedging instrument.

MUSCAT CITY DESALINATION COMPANY SAOG

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

5 Property, plant and equipment

	Civil and structural works RO'000s	Plant and machinery RO'000s	Pipelines RO'000s	Decommissioning asset RO'000s	Spares RO'000s	Furniture, fixtures and office equipment RO'000s	Motor vehicles RO'000s	Capital work-in- progress RO'000s	Total RO'000s
Cost									
1 January 2019	31,326	46,369	19,908	334	655	31	39	-	98,662
Additions	5	37	-	-	-	2	-	47	91
31 December 2019	31,331	46,406	19,908	334	655	33	39	47	98,753
Accumulated depreciation									
1 January 2019	2,242	3,319	1,426	23	42	26	39	-	7,117
Charge for the year	783	1,159	498	9	17	2	-	-	2,468
31 December 2019	3,025	4,478	1,924	32	59	28	39	-	9,585
Carrying value									
31 December 2019	28,306	41,928	17,984	302	596	5	-	47	89,168

MUSCAT CITY DESALINATION COMPANY SAOG

29

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

5 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

	Civil and structural works RO'000s	Plant and machinery RO'000s	Pipelines RO'000s	Decommissioning asset RO'000s	Spares RO'000s	Furniture, fixtures and office equipment RO'000s	Motor vehicles RO'000s	Total RO'000s
Cost								
1 January 2018	31,326	46,369	19,908	330	576	26	39	98,574
Addition	-	-	-	4	79	5	-	88
31 December 2018	31,326	46,369	19,908	334	655	31	39	98,662
Accumulated depreciation								
1 January 2018	1,459	2,160	928	50	26	24	39	4,686
Adjustment	-	-	-	(27)	-	-	-	(27)
Charge for the year	783	1,159	498	-	16	2	-	2,458
31 December 2018	2,242	3,319	1,426	23	42	26	39	7,117
Carrying value								
31 December 2018	29,084	43,050	18,482	311	613	5	-	91,545

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

5 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The land on which the plant is constructed has been leased from the Government of the Sultanate of Oman (represented by the Ministry of Housing) for a period of 25 years from 11 February 2013. The lease term can be extended by an additional 25 years at the request of the Company. Lease rentals are paid at the rate of RO 15,045 per annum.

Property, plant and equipment are mortgaged as security for the borrowings of the Company (note 9).

Depreciation charge for the year is recognised as follows:

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Operating costs (note 17)*	2,477	2,429
Administrative and general expenses (note 18)	2	2
	<u>2,479</u>	<u>2,431</u>

*Operating costs for the year ended 31 December 2019 includes depreciation on right-of-use asset of RO 10,884.

6 Trade and other receivables

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Trade receivables	1,392	1,329
Prepayments and other receivables	87	53
Deposits	3	3
	<u>1,482</u>	<u>1,385</u>

The Company has one customer OPWP which is included in the trade receivables balance as at 31 December 2019. The average credit period on the invoice raised to OPWP on sale of water is within 30 days. No interest is charged on outstanding trade receivables.

7 Cash and cash equivalents

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Cash at bank	1,973	1,127
Short term deposits	-	693
	<u>1,973</u>	<u>1,820</u>

The short-term deposits are denominated in US Dollars and are with Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation Limited in London with maturities of less than one month. These deposits yield interest at an insignificant rate.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

8 Capital and reserves

Share capital	Authorized	
	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
250,000,000 ordinary shares of 100 Baiza each	25,000	25,000
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
	Issued and fully paid	
155,550,400 shares of 100 Baiza each	15,555	15,555
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Shareholders

The Shareholders of the Company are:

	% holding		Country of incorporation
	2019	2018	
Summit Water Middle East Company	32.5	32.5	Cayman Islands
Malakoff Oman Desalination Company Limited	32.5	32.5	British Virgin Islands
Others	35	35	Others
	<hr/> <hr/> 100	<hr/> <hr/> 100	

Legal reserve

Article 132 of the Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman requires that 10% of a Company's net profit be transferred to a non-distributable legal reserve until the amount of the legal reserve becomes equal to at least one-third of the Company's paid up share capital.

The Company had used the share premium received on the issue of share capital during 2014 and 2015 to fulfil this requirement.

Dividend

Shareholders at the Annual General Meeting ("AGM") held on 27 March 2019 authorised the Board of Directors to determine and distribute cash dividends to the Shareholders of the Company:

- in May 2019 of a value not exceeding 1.626 Baiza per share out of the retained profits for the year ended 31 December 2018 to the Shareholders who are registered in the Company's register as at a date determined by the Board; and
- in November 2019 of a value not exceeding 6.429 Baiza per share out of the retained profits for the year ended 31 December 2019 (subject to availability of adequate distributable retained profits) to the Shareholders who are registered in the Company's register as at a date to be determined by the Board.

In the board of directors meeting held on 29 April 2019, it was resolved to distribute cash dividend of Baiza 1.626 per share, out of the retained earnings as per the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 to the shareholders of the Company who are registered in the Company's shareholders' register with the Muscat Clearing & Depository Company SAOC as at 15 May 2019.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

8 Capital and reserves (continued)

In the board of directors meeting held on 17 November 2019, it was resolved to distribute cash dividend of Baiza 6.429 per share, out of the retained earnings as per the audited financial statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2019 to the shareholders of the Company who are registered in the Company' shareholders' register with the Muscat Clearing & Depository Company SAOC as at 28 November 2019.

During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Company declared and distributed dividend of Baiza 8.055 per share (2018: Baiza 9.3234 per share).

9 Term loans

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Term loans	60,719	63,825
Less: deferred finance charges	(1,081)	(1,157)
	59,638	62,668
Less: current portion of term loans	(3,188)	(3,106)
	56,450	59,562
Non-current portion of term loans	56,450	59,562

Facilities

On 25 July 2013, the Company entered into a long-term financing agreement for loan facilities ("the term loans") in the aggregate maximum amount of RO 81,451,616 (USD 211,837,752) with a consortium of international banks.

Facilities drawn down

At 31 December 2019, RO 81,244,505 (USD 211,299,102) had been drawn down (31 December 2018: 81,244,505 (USD 211,299,102)) and the remaining undrawn amount has been cancelled.

Facilities repayments

The term loans are due for repayment in 76 quarterly instalments. Four instalments totalling RO 3,106,307 were paid during the year.

Interest

The term loans bear interest at three-month USD Libor plus margin. The effective interest rate for the year was 4.66% (31 December 2018: 4.64%).

Security

The term loans are secured by a commercial mortgage over the Company's assets and a legal mortgage over the Company's rights, title and interest in the Usufruct Agreement dated 11 February 2013.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

9 Term loans (continued)

Covenants

The facilities agreements contain certain covenants relating to liquidity. These include restrictions on the debt / equity ratio, the debt service coverage ratio and the loan life cover ratio. The company satisfied with these covenants for the interest year in 2019.

10 Derivative financial instruments

In accordance with the Common Terms Agreement, the Company is required to enter into interest rate hedging agreements to cap the Company's exposure to fluctuating interest rates. This requirement covers the term loans.

As at the reporting date, a principal amount of approximately RO 51,351,214 (USD 133,553,223) [(31 December 2018: RO 57,361,085 (USD 149,183,576)] was covered under this agreement for the term loans.

The hedging agreements cap the Company's exposure to fluctuating interest rates. The Company releases a portion of the hedging arrangements in line with the repayment of the term loans.

The hedging arrangement obliges the Company to pay fixed interest at the rate of 2.86% per annum on a quarterly basis for the term loans. These cash flow hedges were assessed as highly effective as at 31 December 2019 (For the year ended 31 December 2018: highly effective).

The fair value movement of RO 2,598,367 (31 December 2018: RO 1,113,570) has been included in other comprehensive income, net of deferred tax

The classification of the fair values of the derivative financial instruments based on the remaining period to maturity from the reporting date is as follows:

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Less than 1 year	(200)	(77)
1 to 5 years	(1,057)	(147)
More than 5 years	(2,535)	(510)
Total more than 1 year	(3,592)	(657)
Cumulative changes in fair value	(3,792)	(734)
<i>Cumulative changes in fair value are recognised as follows:</i>		
Cumulative changes in fair value	(3,792)	(734)
Related deferred tax liability/asset	569	110
Cumulative changes in fair value, net of deferred tax	(3,223)	(624)

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

10 Derivative financial instruments (continued)

The table below shows the fair values of the interest rate swaps, which are equivalent to the market values, together with the notional amounts analysed by the term to maturity.

	Fair value RO'000s	Notional amount RO'000s	Notional amounts by term to maturity		
			1 - 12 month RO'000s	More than 1 up to 5 years RO'000s	More than 5 years RO'000s
31 December 2019					
Interest rate swaps	<u>3,792</u>	<u>51,351</u>	<u>2,707</u>	<u>14,307</u>	<u>34,337</u>
31 December 2018					
Interest rate swaps	<u>734</u>	<u>57,361</u>	<u>6,009</u>	<u>11,519</u>	<u>39,833</u>

11 Provision for decommissioning obligation

The estimate has been made on the basis of an independent report by a professional consultant, discounted at 4.60% to its present value, over the plant's estimated useful life of 40 years.

12 End-of-service benefits

	2019 RO'000s	2018 RO'000s
1 January 2019	15	8
Provided during the year	11	7
Paid during the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Closing provision	<u>26</u>	<u>15</u>

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

13 Shareholders' bridge loans

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Summit Water Middle East Company	2,073	2,073
Malakoff Oman Desalination Company Limited	2,073	2,073
Sumitomo Corporation	2,129	2,129
Malakoff International Limited	2,129	2,129
Interest accrued	450	450
	8,854	8,854
Less: current portion of Shareholders' bridge loans	-	-
	8,854	8,854

A reconciliation between opening and closing balances in the statement of financial position for liabilities that result in financing cash flows is presented below:

	At 1	Interest	Interest	Repayment	At 31
	January	Accrued	payments	during the	December
	RO'000s	during the	during the	year	RO'000s
	RO'000s	year	year	RO'000s	RO'000s
	RO'000s	RO'000s	RO'000s	RO'000s	RO'000s
2019					
Shareholders bridge loan	8,854	170	(170)	-	8,854
2018					
Shareholders bridge loan	10,394	179	(136)	(1583)	8,854

Facilities

The Shareholders' loans of RO 1,691,800 (USD 4,400,000) were provided in October 2015. Further Shareholders' loans of RO 4,037,250 (USD 10,500,000) were provided during the year ended 31 December 2016. Additional Shareholders' loans of RO 4,257,842 (USD 11,073,711) were provided in July 2017.

Facilities repayments

The Shareholders' loans are due for repayment subject to the consent of the term loan lenders which is dependent on cash flows.

Interest

The Shareholders' loans carry interest at the rate of 2% per annum.

Security

The Shareholders' loans are unsecured.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

14 Shareholders' stand by equity loans

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Summit Water Middle East Company	377	377
Malakoff Oman Desalination Company Limited	377	377
	<u>754</u>	<u>754</u>

The Shareholders' stand by equity loans of RO 837,031 (USD 2,176,932) were provided in November 2015.

Facilities repayments

The Shareholders' stand by equity loans are due for repayment on demand subject to the consent of the term loan lenders which is dependent on cash flows.

Interest

The Shareholders' stand by equity loans are interest free.

Security

The Shareholders' stand by equity loans are unsecured.

15 Trade and other payables

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Trade payables	943	933
Other payables	602	698
Others	129	93
	<u>1,674</u>	<u>1,724</u>

Trade and other payables include an amount of RO 688,630 (31 December 2018: RO 702,645), due to Muscat City Desalination Operation and Maintenance Company LLC, a related party.

16 Related party transactions

Related parties comprise the shareholders, directors, key management personnel and any business entities in which these parties have the ability to control or exercise significant influence. The Company maintains significant balances with these related parties which arise in the normal course of business. The terms and conditions of related party transactions are mutually agreed.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

16 Related party transactions (continued)

Significant related party transactions during the year are as follows:

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Operation and maintenance cost to Muscat City Desalination Operation and Maintenance Company LLC	4,293	4,089
Interest expense on Shareholders' loans	170	178
Key management compensation	242	226
Director's sitting fee	32	24

Balances with related parties included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
<i>Amount due to related parties</i>		
Muscat City Desalination O & M Company	689	702
Summit Water Middle East Company	2,644	2,644
Malak off Oman Desalination company Limited	2,644	2,644
Malak off International Limited	2,160	2,160
Sumitomo Corporation	2,160	2,160

17 Revenue

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Water capacity charges	9,967	9,862
Electricity charges	3,934	3,542
Water Output O&M Charges	2,909	2,667
	16,810	16,071

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

18 Operating costs

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Operation and maintenance cost	4,233	3,970
Electricity charges	3,944	3,377
Depreciation	2,477	2,429
	<u>10,654</u>	<u>9,776</u>

19 Administrative and general expenses

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Employee costs	342	302
Insurance	187	211
Legal and professional expenses	127	160
Depreciation	2	2
Directors' sitting fees	16	17
Directors' Remuneration	9	7
Others	184	186
	<u>867</u>	<u>885</u>

20 Finance costs (net)

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Interest expense on term loans and interest swaps	2,872	3,063
Interest expense on Shareholders' loan	170	178
Amortisation of deferred finance cost	76	76
Interest income on term deposits	(18)	(16)
Other finance cost	43	56
	<u>3,143</u>	<u>3,357</u>

21 Income tax

No provision for income tax has been made for the year ended 31 December 2019 in view of the taxable losses for the year.

The Company's income tax assessments for the years 2015 to 2018 have not been finalised by the Secretariat General for Taxation at the Ministry of Finance. Management believe that additional taxes, if any, that may become payable on finalisation of the assessment in respect of these open years would not be material to the Company's financial position as at 31 December 2019.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

21 Income tax (continued)

a) Recognised in the statement of comprehensive income

	2019 RO'000s	2018 RO'000s
<i>Deferred tax</i>		
- Current year	690	904
- Prior year	-	-
	<u>690</u>	<u>904</u>

b) Tax reconciliation

The reconciliation of income tax expense is as follows:

Profit for the year	2,174	2,053
Income tax at standard rate	326	308
Non - deductible expenses	27	28
Effect of change in tax rate	-	-
Deferred tax not recognised on losses for the year	429	568
Deferred tax Asset recognised on carry forward losses	(92)	-
	<u>690</u>	<u>904</u>

c) Deferred tax assets and liabilities represent origination and reversal of temporary differences and comprise:

	Asset / (liability) as at 1 January 2019 RO'000s	Recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive income RO'000s	Asset / (liability) as at 31 December 2019 RO'000s
Property, plant and equipment	(3,001)	(784)	(3,785)
Deferred tax liability	(3,001)	(784)	(3,785)
Carried forward business losses	-	92	92
Provision for decommissioning obligation	52	3	55
Change in fair value of derivative financial instrument (through other comprehensive income)	111	458	569
Deferred tax assets	162	553	716

Deferred tax arises on account of tax losses and temporary differences between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying values in the statement of financial position.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

22 Earnings per share

	2019	2018
Profit for the year (RO in '000)	<u>1,484</u>	<u>1,149</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year (in thousands)	<u>155,550</u>	<u>155,550</u>
Earnings per share (basic and diluted) (RO)	<u>0.010</u>	<u>0.007</u>

23 Net assets per share

Net assets per share is calculated by dividing the equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company at the reporting date by the number of shares outstanding as follows:

	2019	2018
Net assets (RO in '000)	<u>14,445</u>	<u>16,813</u>
Number of shares outstanding at year end (in thousands)	<u>155,550</u>	<u>155,550</u>
Net assets per share (RO)	<u>0.093</u>	<u>0.108</u>

24 Lease liability

The land which the plant occupies has been leased from the Government of the Sultanate of Oman (represented by the Ministry of Housing) for a period of 25 years from 11 February 2013. The lease term can be extended by an additional 25 years at the request of the Company. Lease rental is paid at the rate of RO 15,045 per annum.

In the current year the Company has adopted IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019 and as a result the Company has recorded a lease asset (right-of-use assets) of RO 195,919 and lease liability of RO 195,919 as on 1 January 2019.

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Gross lease liability related to right-of-use assets	280	-
Future finance charges on finance leases	(90)	-
Present value of lease liabilities	<u>190</u>	<u>-</u>
The maturity of finance lease liabilities is as follows		
Not later than 1 year	<u>7</u>	-
Later than 1 year	<u>183</u>	-
	<u>190</u>	<u>-</u>

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

24 Lease liability (continued)

Interest expense on lease liability (included in finance cost) was RO 9 thousand (2018: Nil). For the disclosure related to the liquidity please refer to note 25.

At 31 December 2019, future minimum lease commitments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Less than one year	-	15
Between one and five years	-	60
More than five years	-	211
	<u>-</u>	<u>286</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>286</u>

During the year, the operating lease has been reclassified as a lease liability under IFRS 16.

25 Commitments

Operation and maintenance commitment

As per the O&M Agreement, Muscat City Desalination Operation and Maintenance Co LLC will operate and maintain the Company's plant until 11 October 2034. Under the O&M agreement, the Company has to pay the fixed operating fee subject to availability.

The minimum future payments under the O&M agreement (excluding indexation) are as follow:

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Due within one year	1,281	1,281
Due after one year but within five years	5,128	5,128
Due after five years	13,887	15,168
	<u>20,296</u>	<u>21,577</u>
	<u>20,296</u>	<u>21,577</u>

26 Financial instruments

This note presents information on the risks arising from the Company's use of financial instruments, namely; credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk to which the Company is exposed, its objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk and the Company's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

26 Financial instruments (continued)

Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to ensure that they reflect any changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its induction and training program, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's deposits with banks.

As at reporting date, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk without taking into account any collateral held or other credit enhancements, which will cause a financial loss to the Company due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties arises from the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the statement of financial position.

The Company has significant concentration of credit risk with the Government of the Sultanate of Oman represented by OPWP. Under the terms of the WPA, the Company's water sales are billed wholly to OPWP (indirectly owned wholly by the Government). Therefore, the Company's credit risk on receivables from OPWP is limited.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Cash at bank and deposits	1,973	1,820
Trade receivables	1,392	1,329
	3,365	3,149

The exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the reporting date by type of customer is:

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Oman Power and Water Procurement Co. SAOC	1,365	1,329

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****26 Financial instruments (continued)****Credit risk (continued)**

The Company measures the loss allowance for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECL using the simplified approach. The expected credit losses on trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date. The Company has not accounted for ECL against OPWP because these are government and/or government owned entities and taking into account the historical default experience and the current credit ratings of the Government, the management of the Company have assessed that there is no significant impairment loss.

Balances with bank are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated by the central banks of the respective countries. Accordingly, the management of the Company estimates the loss allowance on balances with bank at the end of the reporting period at an amount equal to 12 month ECL. None of the balances with bank at the end of the reporting period are past due and taking into account the historical default experience and the current credit ratings of the bank, the management of the Company have assessed that there is no impairment, and hence have not recorded any loss allowances on these balances.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

The Company uses cash flow forecasting methods which assist it in monitoring cash flow requirements and optimising its cash flow cycle. The Company ensures that it has sufficient cash available to meet its expected operational expenses, including the servicing of financial obligations.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

26 Financial instruments (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

The maturities of Company's financial liabilities after adding back deferred finance charges at the reporting date are shown below:

31 December 2019	Carrying amount	Total	Less than 1 year	1 to 5 Years	More than 5 years
	RO'000s	RO'000s	Contractual RO'000s	Cash flows RO'000s	RO'000s
Non derivative financial liabilities					
Term loans	60,719	83,661	5,935	23,680	54,046
Shareholders' stand – by equity loans	754	754	-	754	-
Shareholders' bridge loans	8,854	10,264	188	2,682	7,394
Lease liabilities	190	271	15	75	181
Trade and other payables	1,674	1,674	1,674	-	-
	<u>72,191</u>	<u>96,624</u>	<u>7,812</u>	<u>27,191</u>	<u>61,621</u>
31 December 2018					
Non derivative financial liabilities					
Term loans	63,826	90,872	6,046	24,111	60,715
Shareholders' stand – by equity loans	754	754	754	-	-
Shareholders' bridge loans	8,854	10,451	187	2,053	8,211
Trade and other payables	1,724	1,724	1,724	-	-
	<u>75,158</u>	<u>103,801</u>	<u>8,711</u>	<u>26,164</u>	<u>68,926</u>

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Currency risk

The Company is not exposed to foreign currency risk on its bank deposits designated in US Dollars as the Omani Rial is effectively pegged to the US Dollar and the US Dollar exchange rate has remained unchanged since 1986.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

26 Financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Company's interest rate risk arises principally from medium and long term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk. The Company's policy is to maintain approximately 100% of its borrowings in fixed rate or hedged instruments.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

	100 bp increase RO'000s	100 bp decrease RO'000s
31 December 2019		
Fair value of derivative financial instruments	<u>3,605</u>	<u>(3,605)</u>
31 December 2018		
Fair value of derivative financial instruments	<u>3,906</u>	<u>(3,906)</u>

Capital risk management

The Board of Directors' policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor and creditor confidence and to sustain future development of the business.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements except those under the Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

26 Financial instruments (continued)

Gearing ratio

The gearing ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Debt (Term loans, Shareholder's bridge and shareholders stand – by equity loans)	69,246	72,276
Cash and bank balances	(1,973)	(1,820)
Net debt	67,273	70,456
Equity	14,445	16,813
Net debt to equity ratio	4.66	4.19

Fair value

Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances and receivables. Financial liabilities consist of term loans, Shareholders' loans, shareholders' stand by equity loans and payables. Derivatives consist of interest rate swap arrangements. The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.

Fair value hierarchy

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique.

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly

Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Interest rate swaps – <i>Level 2</i>	51,351	57,361

The Company had no financial instruments in level 1 or level 3. During the year ended 31 December 2019, there were no transfers of financial instruments between the levels for fair value measurement.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**

27 Operating lease arrangement where the Company acts as a lessor

As disclosed in Note 1 to these financial statements, the Company has entered into a WPA with OPWP for a substantial element of the production of water based on availability. As disclosed in Note 4, management has determined that the WPA with OPWP is covered under IFRS 16 Leases (2018: International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee IFRIC 4) and such arrangement in substance represents an operating lease under IFRS 16 Leases (2018: IAS-17 Leases). The agreement expires 20 years after the Scheduled Commercial Operation Date of 12 October 2014.

The following is the total of future minimum lease receipts (excluding indexation) expected to be received under the WPA:

	2019	2018
	RO'000s	RO'000s
Due within one year	7,670	7,670
Due after one year but within five years	30,701	30,701
Due after five years	83,153	90,823
	<hr/> 121,524 <hr/>	<hr/> 129,194 <hr/>

28 Approval of financial statements

The financial statements were approved by the Board and authorized for issue on 11 February 2020.